BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE APPRAISER BOARD
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

" In the Matter of TODD BERMAN and RAY

)
TUCKER )
) Complaint #09-027
) .

Respondents.

CONSENT ORDER FOR RESPONDENT RAY TUCKER_

COMES NOW the Oklahoma Real Estﬁte Appraiser Bo_ard (“OREAB?), by and through
the Prosecuting Attorney, Stephen McCaleb, and the Respondent RAY TUCKER, arid enter into
this Conseﬂt Order in lieu. of a formal administrative hearing pursuant to Oklahoma Statutes Title
59 §858-700, et seq. and Oklahoma Administrative Code 600:10-1-1, et seq. All sections of this

order are incorporated together.

AGREED FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Centerra Mortgage Services (“Centeﬁa”), formerly Pentivm Mortgage Services, is -
licensed as a supervised lender with the Oklahoma Department of Consumer Credit, holdiﬁg

license number SL005256, with an issue date of Januvary 10, 2003.

2. Centerra’s owner is Steven D. Clevenger.

3. As-part of its businéss services, Centerra performs mortgage financing for its
customers.

4., In performing its services, Centerra engages li.censed real estate appraisers fo

support loan transactions,

5. Michael C. Clevenger, a trainee appraiser, is a male sibling to Centerra owner

Steven D. Clevenger.

6. Centerra has engagedlMichael' C. Clevenger on numerous appraisal assignments
dating back to 2003, Michael C. Clevenger has’ accepted these asmgnments and submitted

complete appraisal reports to Centerra with Centerra listed as the lender.
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7. The reports completed by Respondent are purportedly performed in compliance
with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practices.

8. . Michael C. Clevenger certified in these reports that he has no present or
prospective personal interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction,

9. Since Michael. C. Clevenger is a trainee appraiser, he was in need of a supervising
appraiser. . | _

10, At the time of the appraisais with Centerra, Michael C. Clevenger’s sup‘ervisor_s
included Respondcn‘; Ray Tucker. The Respondent, pef the report’s Superviéory Appraiser’s
Certification, certified that he “accept full responsibility for the conténts of the report.” -

11. Ina prev1ous proceedmg in front of this Board, Complaint 08-046, Michael C
Clevenger was found to have violated the Oklahoma Real Estate Appraisers Act in that he -
petformed appraisals in which he certified in the reports that he did not have any present or
prospective personal infcrest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction, Ray
Tucker supervised Michael C, Clevenger in many of these reports.

AGREED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 858-723(A)(6) through 59 O.S. §858-
726, in that Respondents violated Standards Rules 2-3 of the Uniform Standards of Professional _
Appraisal - Practice, in that the trainee appraiser had a bias or personal interest with a party
involved wath the various appraisal assignments. ,

3. That Respondent has violated 59 O.8. § 858-723(C)(6): "Violation of any of the
standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in the
Oklahoma Real Estate Appraisers Act.”

4, That Respondent has violated 59 O.5. § 858-723(C)(13) in that Respondent

violated 59 O. S § 858 732(A)(1): "An appraiser must perform ethlcally and competently and not
engage in conduct that is unlawful, unethical or impropér. An appraiser who could 1'easonab1y be

perceived to act as a disinterested third party in rendering an unbiased real property valuation
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must perform' assignments - with impartiality, objectivity and independence and without

accommodatlon of personai mterests

CONSENT AGREEMENT

The Respondent, by affixing his signature heretp, acknowiedges:_

1. That Respondent has been advised of his right to seék the advice of counsel prior
to signing this document, and

2, That Respondent possesses the following rights among others:

a. the right to a formal fact finding heaiing before a dzsc;lplmary panel of the

Boatd;
b. the right to a_reasonable notice of said hearing; .
c. . theright to be represented by éounsel;
d. . theright to compel the testimony of witnesses;
€. the right to cross-examine witnesses against him; and
f the right to obtain judicial reviéw of the final decision of the Board.
3. The Respondent stipulates to the facts as set forth above and specifically waives

his right to contest these findings in any subsequent proceedings before the Board and to appeal

~ this matter to the District Court.
4, The Respondent consents to the entry of this Order affecting his professional

practice of real estate appraising in the State of Oklahoma.

5. The Respondent agrees and consents that this Consent Order shall not be used by
him for purposes of defending any other action initiated by the Board regardless of the date of the
appraisal.

- 6. All other original allegations in this matter ére dismissed.
- ORDER
WHEREFORE, on the bams of the foregoing Agreed Findings of Fact and Agreedl

Conclusions of Law, it is ordered and that:
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L. Respondent, RAY TUCKER, is barred from acting as a supervisor for a period of

thirty (30) months from the date of this order.

2. Respondent shall pay an administrative fine in the amount of Five Hundred and
00/100 Dollars ($500.00). _
3. Respondent shall pay prosecution costs incurred by the OREAB in this matter in

the amount of Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($500.00).

N 4, Fines and costs prescribed herein shall be paid in the nianner contemplated by 59

Okla. Stat. §858-723B4.

5. Failure to comply with the provisions of this Order will cause Respondent’s

license to be suspended instanter until compliance occurs.

DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to the Oklahoma Open Records Act, 51 O.S. §§24-A.1 — 24A.21, the signed

original of this Consent Order shall remain in the custody of the Board as a public record and

shall be made available for public inspection and copying upon request.

RESPONDENT:

St S0

-~

DATE”
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CERTIFICATE OF BOARD PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

I believe this Consent Order to be in the best interests 6f the Oklahoma Real Estate

Appraiser Board, the State of Oklahoma and the Respondent with regard to the violations alleged

in the formal Complaint, AK | /\/\/\ :

STEPHEN MCCALEB, OBA #15649
Board Prosectuor

2401 NW 23% Street, Suite 28
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73152

\L-\¢4- 04

DATE

o i ‘
ITIS SO ORDERED onthis {9 dayof Jar vawyy , 2010.
-

LAND, Chairwoman
Real Estate Appraiser Board

. OKLAHOMA REAL ESTATE
APPRAISER BOARD

By:
FAN NEAL, OBA #6590

Assistant Atiorney General

Attorney for the Board

2401 NW 23" Street, Suite 28

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73152
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Christine McEntire, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and
foregoing Consent Order for Respondent, Ray Tucker was mailed Certified Mail, Return Receipt
Requested on this j_‘i day of January, 2010 to:

Ray G. Tucker . 7008 3230 0000 8455 4025

P.0O. Box 985
Jenks, Oklahoma 74037

and by First Class Mail to:

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Attn: Bryan Neal

313 N.E. 215! Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

DERRYBERRY & NAIFEH, LLP
Attn: Stephen McCaleb

4800 North Lincoln Blvd.
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105

fé,w &

Christine McEntire
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